

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-876

TERRANCE TYRONE PHILLIPS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Fla. Bar No. 0754773
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
Attorneys at Law

141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, Florida 33334
Telephone: (305) 984-8344
FAX: (954) 564-5412

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 07/12/2015 11:18:42 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS..	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	6
DISPOSITION OF THE CHARGES AGAINST THE CODEFENDANTS	34
A. SHANISE BING	34
B. BARBARA ANDERS	37
C. ANTONIO BAKER	41
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..	44
ARGUMENT I	
PHILLIPS' DEATH SENTENCES ARE DISPROPORTIONATE AND VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AS A RESULT....	47
A. INTRODUCTION..	47
B. PHILLIPS' CASE IS NEITHER THE MOST AGGRAVATED NOR THE LEAST MITIGATED OF CRIMES	51
C. PHILLIPS' CODEFENDANTS ARE EQUALLY OR MORE CULPABLE..	60
ARGUMENT II	
PHILLIPS' PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING WAS TAINTED BY IMPROPER VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, §17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	65
ARGUMENT III	
INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTED TO SUPPORT A GUILTY VERDICT OF PREMEDITATED FIRST DEGREE MURDER, THEREBY	

VIOLATING PHILLIPS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION... 68

ARGUMENT IV

PHILLIPS WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO DISCLOSE EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR THE PROSECUTION PERMITTED FALSE AND/OR MISLEADING EVIDENCE TO BE PRESENTED AND GO UNCORRECTED TO HIS JURY AND VIOLATED PHILLIPS'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS. 70

ARGUMENT V

THE DEATH PENALTY IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPOSED BECAUSE FLORIDA'S SENTENCING PROCEDURES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO RING V. ARIZONA AND UNDER THE EIGHT AMENDMENT... 77

ARGUMENT VI

PHILLIPS' SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION DUE TO THE FACT THAT HE IS INTELLECTUALLY DISABLE 81

CONCLUSION. 90

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 90

CERTIFICATE OF FONT.. . . . 90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Alcorta v. Texas</u> 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	7, 72
<u>Almeida v. State</u> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	50
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	78
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	6, 47, 48, 49, 53, 55, 82
<u>Banks v. State</u> 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)	69
<u>Bell v. State</u> 841 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2002)	54
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	68
<u>Bradley v. State</u> 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001)	69
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	71, 72, 73, 76
<u>Brumfield v. Cain</u> 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015)	6, 46, 55, 88, 89
<u>Cherry v. State</u> 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	32, 46, 82, 85
<u>Clark v. State</u> 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla 1992)	50
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	50
<u>Crook v. State</u> 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2008)	50
<u>Downs v. State</u> 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990)	51

<u>Garcia v. State</u>	
622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	7, 72
<u>Giglio v. United States</u>	
405 U.S. 150 (1972)	71, 72, 76
<u>Graham v. Florida</u>	
560 U.S. 48 (2010)	48
<u>Green v. State</u>	
715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	68, 69
<u>Guzman v. Sec'y Dep't of Corrs.</u>	
663 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2011)	77
<u>Hall v. Florida</u>	
134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014)	4, 46, 85, 86, 87, 89
<u>Hill v. State</u>	
473 So. 2d 1253 (1985)	87
<u>Hodgkins v. State</u>	
- So. 3d -, 2015 WL 3767900 (Fla. June 18, 2015) . . .	68
<u>Holton v. State</u>	
573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990).	69
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u>	
135 S.Ct. 1531 (2015).	77, 81
<u>Jackson v. State</u>	
575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	70
<u>Jennings v. State</u>	
718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	50, 56
<u>Jones v. State</u>	
963 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2007)	56
<u>Kalisz v. State</u>	
124 So. 3d 185 (Fla. 2013)	66
<u>Kennedy v. Louisiana</u>	
554 U.S. 407 (2008)	48
<u>Kormondy v. State</u>	
845 So. 2d 41 (Fla.2003)	67

<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u>	
514 U.S. 419 (1995)	71, 77
<u>Larkins v. State</u>	
739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	49
<u>Larzelere v. State</u>	
676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	51
<u>Mason v. State</u>	
489 So. 2d 734 (1986)	88
<u>Melton v. State</u>	
638 So. 2d 927 (1994)	52
<u>Menendez v. State</u>	
368 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	53
<u>Miller v. State</u>	
42 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2010)	78
<u>Morton v. State</u>	
789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	49
<u>Morton v. State</u>	
995 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2008)	51
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u>	
421 U.S. 684 (1975)	81
<u>Napue v. Illinois</u>	
360 U.S. 264 (1959)	71, 76
<u>Offord v. State</u>	
959 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	50
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u>	
501 U.S. 808 (1991)	66, 67
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u>	
492 U.S. 302 (1989)	60
<u>Ray v. State</u>	
755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Rembert v. State</u>	
445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	53

<u>Ring v. Arizona</u>	
122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	46, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 89
<u>Robertson v. State</u>	
143 So. 3d 907 (Fla. 2014)	60
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u>	
543 U.S. 551 (2005)	48, 49, 51, 54, 55, 64
<u>Scott v. Dugger</u>	
604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	50
<u>Scott v. State</u>	
66 So. 3d 923 (Fla. 2011)	51, 59
<u>Sexton v. State</u>	
775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 200)	67
<u>Shere v. Moore</u>	
830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	50
<u>Slater v. State</u>	
316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	51
<u>Smith v. Sec’y Dep’t of Corrs.</u>	
572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009)	71, 77
<u>State v. Dixon</u>	
283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	49
<u>State v. Glosson</u>	
462 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1985)	75
<u>State v. Hunter</u>	
586 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1991)	75
<u>State v. Williams</u>	
623 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1993)	75
<u>Terry v. State</u>	
668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	56, 58, 59, 60, 68, 69
<u>Thomas v. Allen</u>	
607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010)	5, 86
<u>Urbin v. State</u>	
714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	50, 53, 56

<u>Wheeler v. State</u>	
4 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2009)	66
<u>Williams v. State</u>	
37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010)	50
<u>Woods v. State</u>	
733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	69
<u>Yacob v. State</u>	
136 So. 3d 539 (2014)	56, 58, 59, 60
 <u>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment V	68, 70
Amendment VI	<i>passim</i>
Amendment VIII	<i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV	65, 66, 70, 78, 81
 <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	
§ 921.141(7), Fla. Stat. (2014)	45, 66, 67
§ 921.141(2), Fla. Stat. (2014)	78, 79
§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (2014)	80
§ 921.137, Fla. Stat. (2001)	82
§ 794.05, Fla. Stat. (2014)	12, 14
 <u>FLORIDA RULES</u>	
Rule 3.203, Fla. R. Crim. P.	83, 89
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
American Psychiatric Association, <u>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual</u> , (text rev. 4th ed. 2000)	54
